TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM484557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dansons ULC		08/02/2018	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dansons US, LLC
Street Address:	3411 North 5th Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 500
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85013
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4807973	PIT BOSS
Registration Number:	4806327	PIT BOSS WOOD PELLET GRILLS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6029165517

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 602-916-5317 Email: ip@fclaw.com

Susan Stone Rosenfield **Correspondent Name:** 2394 East Camelback Road Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85016-3429

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	047831.0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Stone Rosenfield
SIGNATURE:	/Susan Stone Rosenfield/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=8-2-2018 assignment of US trademark registrations for PIT BOSS and PIT BOSS WOOD PELLET GRILLS#page1.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006403 FRAME: 0286

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS **DANSONS ULC**, a Canadian-controlled private corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") having an address at 14608 134 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T5L 4T4, is the owner of record of the trademarks and registrations listed below (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

U.S. Registration No. 4,807,973 for PIT BOSS

U.S. Registration No. 4,806,327 for PIT BOSS WOOD PELLET GRILLS

AND WHEREAS **DANSONS US**, **LLC**, an Arizona, USA limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>") having an address at 3411 North 5th Avenue, Suite 500, Phoenix, Arizona 85281 USA, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, effective as of July 1, 2017, and in consideration of the sum of two dollars (\$2.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks in the U.S. and throughout the world, together with the goodwill associated therewith, all rights of action accruing to Assignor as owner of the Trademarks, including actions arising from prior infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, and all rights as a party in any opposition or similar proceedings.

The Assignor hereby undertakes at any time upon reasonable request to execute such documents and take such further actions as may be necessary to evidence the assignment of the Trademarks to the Assignee, and to enable the Assignee to obtain and maintain the applications and registrations for the Trademarks, all without further consideration.

EXECUTED as of August 2, 2018

265	DANSONS ULC, a Canad	dian-controlled private corporation
Signature:	The state of the s	
Name:	Je ff Thican	
Title:	President	
or merco	August 2, 2018	
CUTED as o	(LI44y	
CUTED as o Signature:	(LI44y	
	(LI44y	Arizona limited liability compan

14091783.1/047831.0006

RECORDED: 08/02/2018

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006403 FRAME: 0287